# HILLTOP POINT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LANDOWNERS ELECTION & REGULAR MEETING MARCH 25, 2022

# HILLTOP POINT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AGENDA

# FRIDAY, MARCH 25, 2022 AT 10:15 a.m. LONG LAKE RESERVE AMENITY CENTER LOCATED AT 19617 BREYNIA DR., LUTZ, FL 33558

**District Board of Supervisors** Supervisor Betty Valenti

Supervisor Keith Malcuit
Supervisor Lee Thompson
Supervisor John Blakley
Supervisor Steven Umansky

**District Manager** Meritus Brian Lamb

**District Attorney** Erin McCormick Law, PA Erin McCormick

**District Engineer** Stantec, Inc Tonja Stewart

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off while in the meeting room

The District Agenda is comprised of four different sections:

The meeting will begin at 10:15 a.m.

Public workshops sessions may be advertised and held in an effort to provide informational services. These sessions allow staff or consultants to discuss a policy or business matter in a more informal manner and allow for lengthy presentations prior to scheduling the item for approval. Typically, no motions or votes are made during these sessions.

Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to participate in this meeting is asked to advise the District Office at (813) 873-7300, at least 48 hours before the meeting. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service at 7-1-1 who can aid you in contacting the District Office.

Any person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the meeting is advised that this same person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

# **Hilltop Point Community Development District**

### **Dear Board Members:**

The Landowner Election & Regular Meeting of the Hilltop Point Community Development District will be held on **March 25, 2022 at 10:15 a.m.** at the Long Lake Reserve Amenity Center located at 19617 Breynia Dr., Lutz, FL 33558. Please let us know at least 24 hours in advance if you are planning to call into the meeting. Following is the Agenda for the Meeting:

Call In Number: 1-866-906-9330 Access Code: 4863181

## LANDOWNERS MEETING/ELECTION

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. APPOINTMENT OF MEETING CHAIRMAN
- 3. ANNOUNCEMENT OF CANDIDATES/CALL FOR NOMINATIONS
- 4. ELECTION OF SUPERVISORS
- **5. OWNERS' REQUESTS**
- 6. ADJOURNMENT

# REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

- 1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
- 2. OATH OF OFFICE
- 3. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS
- 4. VENDOR AND STAFF REPORTS
  - A. District Counsel
  - B. District Manager
  - C. District Engineer
- **5. BUSINESS ITEMS** 

  - C. General Matters of District

## 6. STAFF REPORTS

- A. District Counsel
- B. District Manager
- C. District Engineer
- 7. BOARD MEMBERS COMMENTS
- 8. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 9. ADJOURNMENT

We look forward to speaking with you at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call us at (813) 873-7300.

Sincerely,

#### **RESOLUTION 2022-26**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF HILLTOP POINT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT CANVASSING AND CERTIFYING THE RESULTS OF THE LANDOWNERS ELECTION OF SUPERVISORS HELD PURSUANT TO SECTION 190.006(2), FLORIDA STATUTES, ADDRESSING SEAT NUMBER DESIGNATIONS ON THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Hilltop Point Community Development District (the "District") is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, a landowners meeting is required to be held following the creation of a community development district for the purpose of electing supervisors of the District; and

WHEREAS, following proper publication and notice thereof, on January 21, 2022 the owners of land within the District held a meeting for the purpose of electing supervisors to the District's Board of Supervisors ("Board"); and

**WHEREAS**, at the March 25, 2022 meeting, the below recited persons were duly elected by virtue of the votes cast in their respective favor; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board, by means of this Resolution, desires to canvas the votes, declare and certify the results of the landowner's election, and announce the Board Members, seat number designations on the Board.

# NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF HILLTOP POINT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

**SECTION 1.** The recitals as stated above are true and correct and by this reference are incorporated into and form a material part of this Resolution.

**SECTION 2.** The following persons are found, certified, and declared to have been duly elected as Supervisors of and for the District, having been elected by the votes cast in their favor as shown, to wit:

Seat 1	Votes:
Seat 2	Votes:
Seat 3	Votes:
Seat 4	Votes:
Seat 5	Votes:

{00105543.DOCX/}

SECTION 3. In accordance with Section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, and by virtue of the number of votes cast for the respective Supervisors, they are declared to have been elected for the following terms of office: Seat 1 Years: \_\_\_\_\_ Years: \_\_\_\_\_ Seat 2 Years: \_\_\_\_\_ Seat 3 Years: \_\_\_\_\_ Seat 4 Years: \_\_\_\_ Seat 5 **SECTION 4.** Said terms of office commenced on March 25, 2022. **SECTION 5.** If any provision of this Resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. To the extent the provisions of this Resolution conflict with the provisions of any other resolution of the District, the provisions of this Resolution shall prevail. PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 25th DAY OF MARCH, 2022. ATTEST: HILLTOP POINT COMMUNITY **DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT** Print Name: Print Name:

Chair/ Vice Chair of the Board of Supervisors

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary

### **RESOLUTION 2022-27**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DESIGNATING THE OFFICERS OF HILLTOP POINT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, Hilltop Point Community Development District (the "District"), is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statues, being situated entirely within the County of Pasco; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, a landowners meeting was held for the purpose of electing supervisors of the District; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors (hereinafter the "Board") now desires to designate the Officers of the District per F.S. 190.006(6).

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF HILLTOP POINTCOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

1.	The following persons are elected to the offices shown, to wit:		
		Chairman	
	_	Vice-Chairman	
	Brian Lamb	Secretary	
	Eric Davidson	Treasurer	
	Brian Howell	Assistant Secretary	
		Assistant Secretary	
		Assistant Secretary	
		Assistant Secretary	
2.	This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.		
PAS	SED AND ADOPTED T	HIS 25 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2022.	
ATTEST:		HILLTOP POINTCOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT	
	sistant Secretary	Print Name: Chair/ Vice Chair of the Board of Supervisors	